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6 SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

7 THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
Plaintiff, )

8 v. ) No. 07-C-08716-4 SEA

) 07-C-08717-2 SEA

9 JOSEPH THOMAS McENROE, and )

MICHELE KRISTEN ANDERSON, ) INFORMATION
10 and each of them, )

)
11 Defendants. )

12 COUNT I
13 I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse JOSEPH THOMAS McENROE and MICHELE
14 KRISTEN ANDERSON, and each of them, of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First

Degree, committed as follows:
15

That the defendants JOSEPH THOMAS McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN
16 ANDERSON, and each of them, in King County, Washington, on or about December 24, 2007,

with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of 
Wayne S.

17 Anderson, a human being, who died on or about December 24,2007; that further aggravating

circumstances exist, to-wit: there was more than one victim and the murders were part of a
18 common scheme or plan or the result of a single act;

19 Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and 10.95.020(10), and against the peace and dignity
of the State of Washington.

20
And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the

21 authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendants JOSEPH THOMAS
McENROE and MICHELE KRSTEN ANDERSON, and each of 

them, at said time of being

22 armed with a handgun, a firearm as defined in RCW 9.41.010, under the authority ofRCW
9.94A.533(3).
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1 COUNT II
2 And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse JOSEPH

THOMAS McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN ANDERSON, and each of 
them, of the crime

3 of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime ofthe same or similar character and based
on a series of acts connected together with another crime charged herein, which crimes were part

4 of a common scheme or plan, and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to time,
place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the

5 other, committed as follows:

6 That the defendants JOSEPH THOMAS McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN
ANDERSON, and each of them, in King County, Washington, on or about December 24,2007,

7 with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Judith
Anderson, a human being, who died on or about December 24, 2007; that further aggravating

8 circumstances exist, to-wit: there was more than one victim and the murders were part of a
common scheme or plan or the result of a single act;

9

Contrar to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and 10.95.020(10), and against the peace and dignity
10 of the State of Washington.

11. And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendants JOSEPH THOMAS

12 McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN ANDERSON, and each of 
them, at said time of being

armed with a handgun, a firearm as defined in RCW 9.41.010, under the authority of RCW
13 9.94A.533(3).

14 COUNT II
15 And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do 

accuse JOSEPH

THOMAS McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN ANDERSON, and each of 
them, of the crime

16 of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or similar character and based

on a series of acts connected together with another crime charged herein, which crimes were part
17 of a common scheme or plan, and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to time,

place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the
18 other, committed as follows:

19 That the defendants JOSEPH THOMAS McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN

ANDERSON, and each of them, in King County, Washington, on or about December 24,2007,
20 with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Scott

Anderson, a human being, who died on or about December 24,2007; that further aggravating
21 circumstances exist, to-wit: there was more than one victim and the murders were part of a

common scheme or plan or the result of a single act;
22
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1 Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and 10.95.020(10), and against the peace and dignity

of the State of Washington.
2

. And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
3 authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendants JOSEPH THOMAS

McENROE and MICHELE KRSTEN ANDERSON, and each of 
them, at said time of being

4 armed with a handgun, a firear as defined in RCW 9.41.010, under the authority of RCW

9.94A.533(3).
5

COUNT IV
6

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse JOSEPH
7 THOMAS McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN ANDERSON, and each of 

them, of the crime

of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or similar character and based
8 on a series of acts connected together with another crime charged herein, which crimes were part

of a common scheme or plan, and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to time,
9 place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the

other, committed as follows:
10

That the defendants JOSEPH THOMAS McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN
11 ANDERSON, and each of them, in King County, Washington, on or about December 

24, 2007,

with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Erika
12 Anderson, a human being, who died on or about December 24, 2007; that further aggravating

circumstances exist, to-wit: the person committed the murder to conceal the commission of a
13 crime or to protect or conceal the identity of any person committing a crime, and there was more

than one victim and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan or the result of a single
14 act;

15 Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and 10.95.020(9) and (10), and against the peace and

dignity of the State of Washington.
16

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
17 authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendants JOSEPH THOMAS

McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN ANDERSON, and each ofthem, at said time of 
being

18 ared with a handgui, a firear as defined in RCW 9.41.010, under the authority ofRCW

9.94A.533(3).
19

COUNT V
20

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse JOSEPH
21 THOMAS McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN ANDERSON, and each of 

them, of the crime

of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime ofthe same or similar character and based
22 on a series of acts connected together with another crime charged herein, which crimes were part .

of a common scheme or plan, and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to time,
23
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1 place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the
other, committed as follows:

2
That the defendants JOSEPH THOMAS McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN

3 ANDERSON, and each ofthem, in King County, Washington, on or about December 24,2007,
with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of 0 livia

4 Anderson, a human being, who died on or about December 24,2007; that further aggravating
circumstances exist, to-wit: the person committed the murder to conceal the commission of a

5 crime or to protect or conceal the identity of any person committing a crime, and there was more
than one victim and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan or the result of a single

6 act;

7 Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and 10.95.020(9) and (10), and against the peace and

dignity of the State of Washington.
8

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
9 authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendants JOSEPH THOMAS

McENROE and MICHELE KRSTEN ANDERSON, and each of 
them, at said time of being

10 armed with a handgun, a firearm as defined in RCW 9.41.010, under the authority of RCW
9.94A.533(3).

11
COUNT VI

12

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid furher do accuse JOSEPH
13 THOMAS McENROE of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of 

the

same or similar character and based on a series of acts connected together with another crime
14 charged herein, which crimes were part of a common scheme or plan, and which crimes were so

closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be diffcult to separate
15 proof of one charge from proof of the other, committed as follows:

16 That the defendant JOSEPH THOMAS McENROE in King County, Washington, on or

about December 24, 2007, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did
17 cause the death of Nathan Anderson, a human being, who died on or about December 24,2007;

that further aggravating circumstances exist, to-wit: the person committed the murder to conceal
18 . the commission of a crime or to protect or conceal the identity of any person committing a crime,

and there was more than one victim and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan or
19 the result of a single act;

20 Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and 10.95.020(9) and (10), and against the peace 
and

dignity of the State of Washington.
21

22
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1 And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendant JOSEPH THOMAS

2 McENROE at said time of being armed with a handgun, a firearm as defined in RCW 9.41.010,

under the authority ofRCW 9.94A.533(3).
3

4

DANIEL T. SA TTERBERG
Prosecuting Attorney

5

6

By:
James Jude Konat, WSBA #16082
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
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1 CAUSE NO.
2 CERTIFICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE

3 That Scott Tompkins is a (n) Detective with the King County Sheriff's
Office and has reviewed the investigation conducted in the King County

4 Sheriff's case number (s) 07-366042;

5 There is probable cause to believe that Michele K. Anderson & Joe T.
McEnroe committed the crime (s) of Six counts of Aggravated First Degree

6 Murder.
This belief is predicated on the following facts and circumstances:

7

On Wednesday morning, December 26, 2007, just before 8:00 a.m.,
8

911 oper~tors received a frantic call from a woman reporting a
9

multiple murder. The woman was calling from the home of her
10

dear friend Judith Anderson who owned and lived in the house
11

located at 1910 346th Avenue N. E. in Carnation, King County,
12

Washington.
13

14
The caller stated that she went to the Anderson residence where

15
Judy lived with her husband Wayne because Judy did not show up

16
at the United States Post Office in Carnation where she had

17
worked faithfully for many years. The caller reported that Judy

18

was her best friend and that she had become concerned when she
19

could not reach her by telephone. The caller stated that she
20

was peering in a window and could cle~rly see the bodies of two
21

adul ts and one small child on the living room floor.
22
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1 King County sheriff's deputies responded to the location. It

2 did not take long for the investigators to realize that a 911

3 "hang up" call had been madè from the Anderson residence at

4 about 5: 00 p.m. on Monday, December 24, 2007 o. The 911 operator

5 that received the call noted that 
while nobody spoke to her

6 directly, she could hear loud noises and possibly voices in the

7 background.

8

9 When deputies responded on the 24il to the 911 "hang up" call,

10 they found that the extensive and heavily wooded property was

11 protected by a large gate across the driveway 0 The gate was

12 closed and secured with a chain and several locks 0 No contact

13 was made with any of the occupants of the Anderson home at that

14 time.

15

16 When the first officers arrived on the morning of December 26,

17 they found that there were actually four bodies in the living
18 room 0 A second small child who was also dead was discovered

19 with her body mostly hidden by the body of the adult female. In

20 addition to the four bodies inside the primary residence,

21 officers discovered two additional bodies in the back yard;

22 Fire personnel responded shortly after the initial police

23 response and found, in the course of their life saving duties,

24 that the bodies were cold to the touch.
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1

2 The area where the Anderson property is located is rural, and

3 the hilly terrain is mostly covered with woods. Homes are

4 hundreds of feet apart and the closest neighbors might not see

5 one another for days at a time. The Anderson property is no

6 exception and investigators eventually learned that there was a

7 second modular home on the property.

8

9 While the modular home has a separate address, it is situated on

10 the Anderson property. It was built near the bottom of the

11 long, steep driveway that leads to the home where Wayne and

12 Judith lived. As a result of the terrain and the abundant

13 forest, one home is not visible from the other.

14

15 Investigators quickly learned that the Andersons' daughter

16 Michele lived in the modular home at the bottom of the property.

17 While Michele was not home when officers arrived on the morning

18 of December 26, investigators learned that she lived with her

19 boyfriend Joe McEnroe.

20

21 Investigators applied for and received judicial authority to
22 search the entire Anderson property. The search consisted of

23 acres of woods, the two primary homes, several other buildings,

24 and numerous automobiles and trailers. At the time of this

25

Certification for Determination
of Probable Ca.use

Norm Maleng
Prosecuting Attorney
W 554 King County Courthouse
Seattle, Washington 98i04-23l2
(206) 296-9000



1 writing, the search continues and it will not be completed for

2 several days.

3

4 The King County Medical Examiner's Office has been, and

5 continues to be, an integral part of the law enforcement

6 response. Pathologïsts have been to the scene no fewer than

7 four times and have confirmed that six people are dead as a

~ result of homicidal violence. Autopsies have begun but .none of

9 the six are complete at this time.

10

11 A number of hours after the crime scene response had been

12 established, investigators learned that there were two people on

13 the perimeter of the scene who indicated they lived on the

14 Anderson property. They were driving a dark colored pick up

15 truck and were requesting permission to enter their home. The

16 two were indentified as the defendants; Michele Anderson, the

17 29-year-old daughter of Wayne and Judy Anderson, and her

18 boyfriend Joe McEnroe 0

19

20 At the time the two arrived, there was a large police presence

21 in what was otherwise a quiet and rural area. Yellow police

22 tape was strewn across driveways and yards, there were dozens of

23 police vehicles, mobile command centers, helicopters, and many,

24 many, uniformed and plain clothes personnel on the scene.
There
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